No. 519, A.]

[Published July 9, 1955.

CHAPTER 358

AN ACT to amend 85.055 (4) of the statutes, relating to nonresident reciprocity permit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

85.055 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

85.055 (4) Any operator or owner of a foreign motor vehicle operating with a nonresident identification plate or certificate convicted a second or subsequent time of violating the weight limitations of ss. 85.47 and 85.48 may have such nonresident identification plate or certificate canceled by the motor vehicle department, and further shall pay the same tax and fees for a period of one year as is required for like vehicles owned by residents of Wisconsin under chs. 85 and 194.

Approved June 29, 1955.